
H* Am#ft AUGUST Z\% tm OnAAfrwm 9*

PROP. S NURtfL HASAN ; loforraa-
tk»tk ha* to be collected from Delhi Administration. , *

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : It is too for away 1

PROF, S. NURUL HASAN : The collection of information takes time because it is a very Wide question. {Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER : My only request and prayer is you actually keep silent for some time at least, for 10 (mantes at least.
I cannot work. You are so much near to me and you make my functioning so difficult.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU ; 21 daye*
notice is not efficient to get a reply from the Delhi Administration.

MR. SPEAKER : Please sit down.

Scheme by FertUtxer Corporation of India for direct injection of

Liquid Ammonia into
Soil
4*

*287. SHRI VEKARIA:
SHRI D. F JAOEJA :

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Fertilizer Corporation of India has implemented the scheme for direct injection of liquid Ammonia into the soil; and

(b) if so, the names of places where it
H4i  been tried ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE) : (a) and (b).

, Hie Fertiliser Corporation of India has recently amoved of a trial project for npptlcalioa of anhydrous ammonia around ti?if Nangal, Gomfcfeptf? and fturgajnir una* ** a total cost of Rs. 21.06 laldts.
f f * scheme has not yet been implemented.

SHRt VB&ARIA i May I know whether any fewdt has come from that e*perimeftt and whether it m cheaper and

m m ANNASAHEB fc SHINDE * We
Jutve an open mind 04 this, Actually that* it another proposal submitted by the Indian Agricultural Research Institute. We think this is a very desirable direction because most of the advanced countries are taking to anyhydrous liquid ammonia*
because it is cheaper* For Indian agricul ture, cheaper inputs are desirable and we have an open mind. The new proposals are under examination.

SHRI 0 . P, JADEJA : From the statement, it eeems that the Fertilizer Cor*
poration of India has made an experiment in areas having more or less the same type of soil; was there any further experiment in other types of soil elsewhere and if so, when and in which State 7

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : It is a suggestion for action. The scheme that has been accepted, I have mentioned.
For new proposals, the hon. member’s observations Will be borne in mind.

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP SINGH:
Has any study been made about the problems of the transportation of liquid ammonia m rural areas ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P SHINDE : A
number of other countries have rich ex perience in this. We have sen* our experts to outside countries to study this. About the rural areas, we ate working out how it can be done.

Recruitment procedure prevalent la
I CA.R* after appointment of

Gajeadragadkar Commission

*289, SHRI BHARAT SINGH
CHAUHAN : Will Ihe Minister of AGRI CULTURE be pleased to state ;

(a) whether pending the recommenda*
tions of the Gajendragadkar Commission, hitherto defective procedure of the recruit ment is etiU continued with accelerated speed in (he IC A R. j and

I
(b) whether the *ame «* of M e m te recruitment wing of LCA.R. mpobti*
We for Dr. Shah’s suicide, are still continu ing on tho»e p m 1

i


TUB MINISTER OF STATE IN TUB
MINISTRY OF (SHRI
ANNASAHEB F. SHINDE) : <a) Keeping in view the importance ctf implementing speedily alt tbe sanctioned research projects of thee Indian Council of Agricultural Research, recruitment is being continued in accordance with the provisions of the rele*
vent Bye-Laws of the Council.

<b) Tbe suggestion that some officers in the Recruitment Wing of the Indian Coun cil of Agricultural Research are responsible for Dr* Shah’s suicide, has prime facie not been established. The question of not con tinuing any set of officers in their posts does not arise at this stage except that chan ges of petsonnel in the ordinary administra tive course have also not been stopped,
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
This matter was very throughly discussed on the floor of the House and as a result of the suggestions of the hon. Members, a committee under the chairmanship of Dr.
Gajendragadkar was appointed tu go into these matters. After the recommendations of the Committee are available, naturally government will take appropriate decisions*
if some changes are required. At the moment, as research activity is a continuing activity* we cannot allow research to suffer by stopping all recruitment* ,
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s u m ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE i All these facts have to be collected. The Selection Committees met at the ICAR Headquarters during the last foul* months, May to August, as follows : May—41,
June— 12. July—30 and August 9,
making a total of 92 sittings up to 21st August. I do not think it would be correct to presume everything is defective. In fact, many times the committees are presided over by outside scientists. Majority of the members of the committees were outsiders, eminent scientists, To presume they are not doing these things correctly would not be proper. But government have an open mind in this matter. A very high level committee is going into these matters now.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : At the time of the discussion of Dr. Shah's death some assurance was given by the hon. Minister that there will be some change in the recruitment and promotion policy, both tong-term and short-term. What are the new policies adopted ? Were they adopted tn consultation with the scientists who are there ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE .* As far as Class I scientists with a salary scale of less than Rs. TOO—1200 is concerned, in the matter of recruitment and promotion normally the Directors of the Institute were presiding. We have now taken a decision that an outside scientist will preside over those committees instead of the Director. As far as higher posts are concerned, the existing practice of the Minister of Food and Agriculture nominating an eminent outside scientist to preside ever the meeting has not been changed. As I said, we ere awaiting the recommendations of the high level committee on this matter, which we expect very soon.

Mere staff fer Hospitals h» Delhi

KUMARI KAMtA KUMAR!:
WiH the Minister of HEALTH 1 AND
FAMILY HLANNING be» pleased to state :

<g) whether seme more experts a* to
^ I^ Wded to the Department of Psychiatry

